
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

11 September 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 10:15 
AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: GARDEN GROUND OF 
WITCHWOOD, CORRAN ESPLANADE, OBAN, PA34 5AQ (REF: 19/0004/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 30)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 31 - 44)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 45 - 48)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100146361-003

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building Name or
[...]
 
between settlement and sensitive countryside extend right into an area of protected wood now under the care and protection of 
the Woodland Trust as of February 2019, within which a presumption in favour of development now exists. Surely a mistake.

Page 5



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details
Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? *

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your app
[...]
 to the above site, which is on Dunollie 
estate land. 
 I confirm that the whole of the woodland above the access road has been 
given, by way of a 99 year lease, to the national charity, The Woodland Trust. 
The plan of the woodland area is as shown on your statement. This would not 
have been known when the original guide lines for the Local Development Plan 
were drawn. The present situation is clearly an anomaly. The Woodland Trust 
lease strengthens the Councils ability to keep the area as Open Countryside. 
The single site left is a natural infill. 
On behalf of Dunollie Estate I would support the case made in your Review 
Notice.

Yours sincerely,

Mike Robertson. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	424 NOR 1-5 DESIGN STATEMENT
	424 NOR 2-5  SITE PLAN LDP
	424 NOR 3-5 TRIANGULAR AREA SITE PLAN
	424 NOR  4-5 SITE AND LOCATION LDP OVERLAY
	424 NOR 5-5 SITE AND LOCATION PLAN OS OVERLAY

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Location Plan

	3c Comments from Applicant
	Iain MacDonald Esq for pack




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: GARDEN GROUND OF 
WITCHWOOD, CORRAN ESPLANADE, OBAN, PA34 5AQ (REF: 19/0004/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that no person present 
would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) 
and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Trail advised that he did not feel he had enough information before him in 
the sense that the Appeal seemed to hinge on whether the site in question was 
appropriately assigned to the Countryside zone as opposed to the Settlement zone 
within the Local Development Plan.  He said that he could not assess the site 
properly from a two dimensional plan.

Councillor Forrest agreed that she would like to assess the site in more detail.

Councillor Kinniburgh agreed that he also did not have enough information before 
him for the reasons outlined by this colleagues.  He advised that he thought a site 
visit would be beneficial in this case.

Councillors Trail and Forrest were both supportive of having an accompanied site 
inspection.

Mr Jackson asked if the Members would wish at this stage to request from Planning 
Officers appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to any consent if, following the 
site inspection, they were minded to approve the application.

The Members of the LRB agreed that it would be appropriate to ask for conditions 
and reasons so that these could be considered if necessary at a second calling of 
the LRB following the site inspection.



Decision

The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed to:

1. hold an accompanied site inspection to view the development site in the context 
of the surrounding area and to invite interested parties to attend;

2. request from Planning Officers appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to 
any consent in the event that they were minded to approve this application 
following the site inspection; and

3. adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection.

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documents and comments from 
interested parties and Applicant, submitted)


